



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF NEW MEXICO

DANIEL LIBIT,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

No. S-1-SC-39396

UNIVERSITY OF NEW MEXICO LOBO CLUB,
JALEN DOMINGUEZ, in his capacity as Custodian
of Records for the University of New Mexico Lobo Club,
THE UNIVERSITY OF NEW MEXICO FOUNDATION,
THE BOARD OF REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF
NEW MEXICO, and CHRISTINE LANDAVAZO, in her
capacity as the Interim Custodian of Records for the
University of New Mexico,

Defendant-Appellants.

APPELLEE'S ANSWER BRIEF

On a Writ of Certiorari to the New Mexico Court of Appeals
Case No. A-1-CA-38255

Nicholas T. Hart
HARRISON, HART & DAVIS, LLC
924 Park Ave SW, Suite E
Albuquerque, NM 87102
(505) 295-3261

Oral Argument Not Requested

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Compliance	iv
Transcript of Proceedings	v
Table of Authorities	vi
Introduction	1
Factual Background	3
I. The Relationship Between the University of New Mexico and the University of New Mexico Foundation	3
II. The Relationship Between the University of New Mexico and the University of New Mexico Lobo Club	7
Standard of Review	10
Argument.....	11
I. Section 6-5A-1 is Not an Exemption to Inspection Under IPRA.....	12
A. The plain language of § 6-5A-1 demonstrates that the Public Finances Act is not a statutory exemption to the inspection of public records	13
B. The Court of Appeals interpretation of § 6-5A-1 does not create an absurd result.....	18
C. New Mexico has recognized that private entities could be functionally equivalent to public agencies before § 6-5A-1 was enacted.....	20

D. Appellants do not identify any statutory exemptions to disclosure with similar language to that in § 6-5A-1(D).....	21
E. Public policy supports the public inspection of the University of New Mexico’s fundraising activities	23
F. The 2007 Office of Attorney General Opinion is not persuasive	38
G. The Court of Appeals did not fail to consider the Public Finances Act in <i>pari materia</i> with the other statutes raised by Appellants.....	31
II. The University’s Fundraising Activities and Donor Information Are Not Protected by the First Amendment.....	34
A. Appellants lack standing to raise a constitutional claim on behalf of the University of New Mexico’s donors	35
B. The identities of Appellants’ donors are not protected by the First Amendment because they are not organizations engaged in advocacy or that hold dissident beliefs	36
C. IPRA does not implicate the First Amendment in this case because there is no risk of reprisal based upon affiliation	37
III. <i>Toomey</i> Applies to Determine Whether the University of New Mexico Foundation and the University of New Mexico Lobo Club Create or Maintain Records on Behalf of a Public Body that are Subject to Public Inspection	38
Conclusion	41
Request for Oral Argument.....	42

Certificate of Service 43

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

I certify, according to Rule 12-318(F), NMRA, that this brief complies with the type-volume, size, and word limitations of the New Mexico Rules of Appellate Procedure because it contains 9,526 words of substantive text, excluding all text excluded by that rule, and was prepared in size 14 Times New Roman font, a proportionally spaced typeface, using Microsoft Word as part of Microsoft Office 365.

/s/ Nicholas T. Hart
Nicholas T. Hart

TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

References to the Record Proper in *Libit v. University of New Mexico Foundation, et al.*, Case No. D-202-CV-2017-01620, are denoted by “Libit I R.P.,” followed by the page number. References to the Record Proper in *Libit v. University of New Mexico Lobo Club*, Case No. D-202-CV-2019-00290, are denoted by “Libit II R.P.,” followed by the page number. This brief only cites to the Transcript in *Libit v. University of New Mexico Foundation, et al.*, Case No. D-202-CV-2017-01620, which is denoted by “Libit I, TR.,” followed by the volume number, the page number, and line numbers.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

New Mexico Cases

<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs, Luna County v. Ogden,</i> 1994-NMCA-010, 117 N.M. 181, 870 P.2d 143	29
<i>City of Farmington v. The Daily Times,</i> 2009-NMCA-057, 146 N.M. 349, 210 P.3d 246	11, 24
<i>Cox v. New Mexico Dep’t of Pub. Safety,</i> 2010-NMSC-096, 148 N.M. 934, 242 P.3d 501.....	12
<i>Davis v. Devon Energy Corp.,</i> 2009-NMSC-048	11
<i>Edenburn v. New Mexico Dep’t of Health,</i> 2013-NMCA-045, 299 P.3d 424	11
<i>Garcia v. Gutierrez,</i> 2009-NMSC-044, 147 N.M. 105, 217 P.3d 591.....	13
<i>Libit v. University of New Mexico Lobo Club,</i> 2022-NMCA-043, 516 P.3d 217	23, 31
<i>Local 2238, AFSCME v. Stratton,</i> 1989-NMSC-003, 108 N.M. 163, 769 P.2d 76.....	30, 31
<i>Martinez v. Research Park, Inc.,</i> 1965-NMSC-146, 75 N.M. 672, 410 P.3d 200)	29
<i>N.M. State Inv. Council v. Weinstein,</i> 2016-NMCA-069, 382 P.3d 923	34
<i>Raton Pub. Serv. Co. v. Hobbes,</i> 1966-NMSC-150, 76 N.M. 535, 417 P.2d 32.....	20

<i>Republican Party of New Mexico v. New Mexico Tax'n & Revenue Dep't</i> , 2012-NMSC-026, 283 P.3d 853	11, 24
<i>State ex rel. Toomey v. City of Truth or Consequences</i> , 2012-NMCA-104, 287 P.3d 364	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Trujillo</i> , 2009-NMSC-012, 146 N.M. 14, 206 P.3d 125.....	11
 <u>Other Cases</u>	
<i>Americans for Prosperity v. Bonta</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021).....	34, 36
<i>A.S. Abell Publ'g Co. v. Mezzanote</i> , 464 A.2d 1068 (Md. 1983)	21
<i>Brotherhood of R.R. Trainmen v. Baltimore & Ohio R.R.</i> , 331 U.S. 519 (1947).....	18
<i>Connecticut Humane Soc'y v. Freedom of Info. Comm'n</i> , 591 A.2d 395 (Conn. 1991)	21
<i>Flyers Rights Educ. Fund, Inc. v. United States Dep't of Transportation</i> , 957 F.3d 11359 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	36
<i>Frankfurt Publ'g Co. v. Kentucky State University Foundation</i> , 834 S.W.2d 681 (Ky. 1992).....	20
<i>Friends of Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Evt'l Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	35
<i>Gannon v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 692 N.W.2d 31 (Iowa 2005)	12
<i>Halebian v. Berv</i> , 457 N.E.2d 986 (Mass. 2010).....	18

<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Adver. Comm'n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	36
<i>Lewis v. Simpson</i> , 167 So. 780 (Miss. 1936).....	17
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	34, 36, 37
<i>News & Observer Publ'g Co. v. Wake Cnty. Hosp. Sys., Inc.</i> , 284 S.E. 2d 542 (N.C. App. 1981).....	21
<i>News & Sun-Sentinel Co. v. Schwab, Twitty & Hanser Architectural Gr., Inc.</i> , 596 So.2d 1029 (Fla. 1992).....	21
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	38
<i>State ex rel. Toledo Blade Co. v. University of Toledo Foundation</i> , 602 N.E.2d 1159 (Ohio 1992)	21
<i>Talley v. California</i> , 362 U.S. 60 (1960).....	36
<i>United States v. Brigham Young Univ.</i> , 485 F. Supp. 534 (D. Utah 1980).....	20
<i>United States v. Brigham Young Univ.</i> , 679 F.2d 1345 (10th Cir. 1982)	37, 38
<u>New Mexico Rules and Statutes</u>	
2022 NM S.B. 55 (Jan. 19, 2022)	33
NMSA 1978, § 6-5A-1.....	<i>passim</i>

NMSA 1978, § 6-5A-1(A)(1)	13
NMSA 1978, § 6-5A-1(A)(2)	14
NMSA 1978, § 6-5A-1(B)	14
NMSA 1978, § 6-5A-1(B)(1)(a)	18
NMSA 1978, § 6-5A-1(C)	14
NMSA 1978, § 6-5A-1(D)	<i>passim</i>
NMSA 1978, § 6-14-10(E)	22
NMSA 1978, § 7-1-4.2	33
NMSA 1978, § 14-2-1(A)	22
NMSA 1978, § 14-2-5	11, 34
NMSA 1978, § 14-2-6(G)	11
NMSA 1978, § 14-6-1(A)	22
NMSA 1978, § 15-7-9(A)	23
NMSA 1978, §§ 31-1-21 <i>et seq.</i>	39
NMSA 1978, § 57-22-2	31
NMSA 1978, § 57-22-4(B)(1)	31
NMSA 1978, § 57-22-6(A)	32

Other Authorities

Agency Bill Analysis of HB 29 (Feb. 23, 2019), available at <http://public-records.nmag.gov/legislative-bill-analyses/2019> 30

Louis Brandeis, *OTHER PEOPLE’S MONEY AND HOW THE BANKERS USE IT* (National Home Library Foundation ed. 1933) 1

Jodi S. Cohen & Stacey St. Clair, *College of DuPage releases Breuder expenses showing wining, dining, hunting*, THE CHICAGO TRIBUNE (July 2, 2015), available at <https://www.chicagotribune.com/investigations/ct-college-of-dupage-foundation-expenses-20150701-story.html>..... 28

Einer Elhauge,
STATUTORY DEFAULT RULES (2008) 33

Former UNM athletics director Paul Krebs indicted in connection to Scotland golf trip, KRQE (Aug. 21, 2019), available at <https://www.krqe.com/news/albuquerque-metro/paul-krebs-former-unm-athletics-director-indicted/> 27, 28

Learned Hand, *How Far is a Judge Free in Rendering a Decision?*, NAT’L ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RADIO IN EDUC., LAW SERIES I (1935), reprinted in THE SPIRIT OF LIBERTY (Irving Dillard ed., 1952) 17

Robert A. Katzmann,
JUDGING STATUTES (2014)..... 16, 17

Karl N. Llewellyn, *Remarks on the Theory of Appellate Decisions and the Rules or Canons About How Statutes are to be Construed*, 3 VAND. L. REV. 395 (1950)..... 33

Jenna A. Robinson & Joseph Warta, *University Foundations Enable Waste, Fraud, and Abuse*, The James G. Martin Center for Academic Renewal (Mar. 26, 2018), available at

https://www.jamesgmartin.center/2018/03/university-foundations-host-plenty-scandals-avoid-transparency/	27
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, READING LAW (1st ed. 2012)	13, 17, 18, 19
<i>State Auditor Releases Special Audit of University of New Mexico Athletics</i> , KRQU (Nov. 10, 2017), available at https://www.krqe.com/news/state-auditor-releases-special-audit-of-university-of-new-mexico-athletics/	28
University of California-Berkeley news release, “Campus sets new records for fundraising” (July 14, 2016), available at http://news.berkeley.edu/2016/07/14/campus-sets-new-records-for-fundraising/	25
University of California-Davis news release, “UC Davis Announces Another Record-Breaking Fundraising Year” (July 25, 2017), available at https://www.ucdavis.edu/news/uc-davis-announces-another-record-breaking-fundraising-year/	25
